

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION ONE

No. D066072

DIANNE KRETOWICZ and URE KRETOWICZ,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION,
Defendant and Respondent.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of San Diego County
(Case No. 37-2011-00097607-CU-MC-CTL,
Honorable Eric Helgesen, Judge)

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

JAMES S. BURLING, No. 113013
CHRISTOPHER M. KIESER,
No. 298486
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: jsb@pacificlegal.org
E-mail: cmk@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TO BE FILED IN THE COURT OF APPEAL

APP-008

COURT OF APPEAL, Fourth APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION One	Court of Appeal Case Number: <p align="center">D066072</p>
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (<i>Name, State Bar number, and address</i>): James S. Burling, No. 113013; Christopher M. Kieser, No. 298486 Pacific Legal Foundation 930 G Street Sacramento, California 95814 TELEPHONE NO.: (916) 419-7111 FAX NO. (<i>Optional</i>): (916) 419-7747 E-MAIL ADDRESS (<i>Optional</i>): jsb@pacificalegal.org; cmk@pacificalegal.org ATTORNEY FOR (<i>Name</i>): Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation	Superior Court Case Number: <p align="center">37-2011-00097607-CU-MC-CTL</p> <p align="center"><i>FOR COURT USE ONLY</i></p>
APPELLANT/PETITIONER: Dianne Kretowicz and Ure Kretowicz RESPONDENT/REAL PARTY IN INTEREST: California Coastal Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
APPLICATION OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION TO APPEAR AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
I. NOTHING IN THE KRETOWICZS’ PERMIT APPLICATIONS CAN JUSTIFY THE EXACTION OF A PUBLIC ACCESS EASEMENT	6
II. BECAUSE THE KRETOWICZS WERE BONA FIDE GOOD-FAITH PURCHASERS OF THE PROPERTY FOR VALUE, THE COMMISSION CANNOT ENFORCE THE EASEMENTS AGAINST THEM	10
A. The Kretowiczs Lacked Actual or Record Notice of the Permit Conditions	11
1. No Facts in This Case Give Rise to a Duty To Investigate the Commission’s Records	12
2. The Lack of a Recorded Instrument Is Not Only Relevant, but Critically Important	17
B. Adopting a Heightened Duty Would Be Contrary to the Public Policy of the Recording Acts and Create Needless Uncertainty for Purchasers of Property	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Asisten v. Underwood</i> , 183 Cal. App. 2d 304 (1960)	13-14
<i>Bowman v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 230 Cal. App. 4th 1146 (2014)	2
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	4, 7-8
<i>Domarad v. Fisher & Burke, Inc.</i> , 270 Cal. App. 2d 543 (1969)	12
<i>Feduniak v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 148 Cal. App. 4th 1346 (2007)	2, 6, 9, 11, 17
<i>First Am. Title Ins. Co. v. XWarehouse, Lending Corp.</i> , 177 Cal. App. 4th 106 (2010)	17
<i>First Fidelity Thrift & Loan Ass'n v. Alliance Bank</i> , 60 Cal. App. 4th 1433 (1998)	15-16
<i>Franklin Bank, N.A. v. Bowling</i> , 74 P.3d 308 (Colo. 2003)	19
<i>Gates Rubber Co. v. Ulman</i> , 214 Cal. App. 3d 356 (1989)	12
<i>J.R. Garrett Co. v. States</i> , 3 Cal. 2d 379 (1935)	13, 15
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	7
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)	1, 4, 7

	Page
<i>Lewis v. Superior Court</i> , 30 Cal. App. 4th 1850 (1994)	10
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	7
<i>Lynch v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 229 Cal. App. 4th 658 (2014), review granted, 339 P.3d 328 (Cal. 2014)	2
<i>March v. Pantaleo</i> , 4 Cal. 2d 242 (1935)	15
<i>Melendrez v. D & I Investment, Inc.</i> , 127 Cal. App. 4th 1238 (2005)	10, 16, 18
<i>Monsanto Employees Fed. Credit Union v. Harbison</i> , 508 A.2d 262 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1986)	19
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	1-2, 4, 7-9
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	1
<i>Pell v. McElroy</i> , 36 Cal. 268 (1868)	13
<i>Rabbit v. Atkinson</i> , 44 Cal. App. 2d 752 (1941)	13, 15
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	1
<i>Triple A Mgmt. Co. v. Frisone</i> , 69 Cal. App. 4th 520 (1999)	5

Rule

Cal. R. Ct. 8.200(c)	1
----------------------------	---

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 880.020(a)(4) 18

§ 880.020(b) 18

Miscellaneous

3 Miller & Starr, *Cal. Real Estate* (2d ed. 1989)
Recording and Priorities, §§ 8:2, 8:3 5

5 Miller & Starr, *Cal. Real Estate* (3d ed. 2000)
Recording and Priorities, § 11:52 5

Condon, Bernard, *Fire Sale*, *Forbes*, Mar. 28, 2008,
available at <http://www.forbes.com/global/2008/0407/020.html> (last visited June 16, 2015) 14

Mendales, Richard A., *Collateralized Explosive Devices:
Why Securities Regulation Failed to Prevent the DCO
Meltdown, and How to Fix It*, 2009 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1359 14

Hess, Phillip J., *A Line in the Sand: Oceanfront Landowners
and the California Coastal Commission Have Been
Battling Over Easements Allowing Public Access to
Beaches*, L.A. Lawyer, Jan. 2005, *available at* <http://www.lacba.org/Files/LAL/Vol27No10/2100.pdf> (last visited
June 16, 2015) 10
